agreement finalization by Q3 2019

› STREAMLINED: ITE’s to be appointed after FS to support financing
process

› EQUITY: Advancing non-debt discussions

12

ASX/LSE: MOD

11

T3 COPPER PROJECT FEASIBILITY STUDY
ASX/LSE: MOD

Life of Mine Financial Economics (US$)

Long term copper price (consensus average) $3.08lb1

Revenue (net of payability) $2,301m

Unit Revenue (Net of payability) $2.98/lb

C1 Cash Costs2 $1.35/lb

All in Sustaining Costs3 $1.56/lb

EBITDA $1,083m

Net Cash Flow (pre-tax) $777m

Undiscounted Cash Breakeven Copper Price $2.15/lb

Pre-tax NPV (8% real) $368m

IRR (pre-tax) 33%

Capital Payback Period (from first production) 3.7 Yr(s)

Notes:
1. Copper prices in year 1, 2 & 3 of production averages 3.11 US$/Ib Cu (2021), 3.16 US$/Ib (2022), 3.21 US$/lb (2023)
2. C1 cash costs means operating cash costs including mining, processing, geology, OHSE, site G&A, concentrate

transport, TC and RC costs less by-product credits, divided by copper in concentrate produced (100% payable basis).
3. All-in sustaining cash costs are cash operating costs (C1 cash cost including royalties) plus sustaining capital.

12

 (400,000)

 (200,000)

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

USD'000

Cash Flow Cumulative Cash Flow

ANNUAL T3 COPPER CASH FLOWS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

13

PARAMETERS
SENSITIVITIES

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Copper Price 66 126 187 247 308 368 429 489 550 610 671

Copper Ore Grade 103 156 209 262 315 368 421 474 527 580 633

Copper and Silver Recovery 75 134 193 251 310 368 427 - - - -

Silver Price 340 346 351 357 363 368 374 380 385 391 397

Development Capital 401 394 388 381 375 368 362 355 349 342 336

C1 Costs 560 522 484 445 407 368 330 291 253 215 176

› SENSITIVITIES: NPV is most sensitive to copper price, copper
grade and copper recovery

› 1c/lb change in copper price = $4 million NPV impact

› 1% change to recovery = $12 million NPV impact

ASX/LSE: MOD

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

 700,000

 800,000

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

USD '000
Sensitivity Analysis

Cu Price Ag Price C1 Cost Development Capital Cu Ore Grade Recovery (Cu & Ag)

ENHANCED RESOURCE BASE

Notes:
1. The Probable Ore Reserve is based on the Indicated category of the Mineral Resource. No Inferred category

has been included.

2. In a scheduling period, the lowest average grade of ore added to the process plant feed was 0.22% Cu.

3. Ore Reserves are calculated based on a copper price of US$2.91/lb and a sliver price of US$16.81/oz.

4. Ore loss and dilution were applied to the Mineral Resource model in a two-step process which resulted in an ore